

No. 19-404

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SETH WORMAN, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

MAURA T. HEALEY, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL RIFLE
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY M. HARRIS

TIFFANY H. BATES

CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC

1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700

Arlington, VA 22209

(703) 243-9423

PATRICK STRAWBRIDGE

Counsel of Record

CONSOVOY McCARTHY PLLC

Ten Post Office Square

8th Floor South PMB, Suite 706

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 227-0548

patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 25, 2019

292132



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Should Grant Certiorari To Reaffirm That The Second Amendment Protects Firearms And Magazines In Common Use For Lawful Purposes	4
II. The Popular Semi-Automatic Firearms And Standard-Capacity Magazines Massachusetts Has Banned Are In Common Use For Lawful Purposes	9
A. Popular semi-automatic firearms like those Massachusetts has banned are commonly and lawfully used by responsible citizens across the country.....	9
B. Standard-capacity magazines like those Massachusetts has banned are commonly and lawfully used by responsible citizens across the country.....	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. Because It Bans An Entire Class Of Protected Arms, Massachusetts' Law Is Categorically Unconstitutional	17
IV. The Issues Presented Here Are Of Significant National Importance In Light Of The Proliferation Of Similar Measures By States And Municipalities	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	3, 10, 20, 22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	15-16
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015)	18
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> , 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016)	11, 15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012)	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018).	11, 21
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).	10, 12
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 896 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2018).	21
 Statutes and Other Authorities	
13 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 4021	22
Cal. Penal Code § 32310	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-301	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-12-303	22
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202c	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53-202w.	22
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2501.01	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
D.C. Code Ann. § 7-2502.02	23
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131M	2
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 4-301-4.306	23
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:39-1	22
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:39-3	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.02	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.10	23
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.36	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 265.37	22
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00	23
1 WILLIAM HAWKINS, A TREATISE OF THE PLEAS OF THE CROWN (1716)	5-6
3 JAMES WILSON, THE WORKS OF THE HONOURABLE JAMES WILSON (1804)	6
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Allen Rostron, <i>Justice Breyer's Triumph in the Third Battle over the Second Amendment</i> , 80 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 703 (2012)	20
BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, CRIMINAL VICTIMIZATION IN THE UNITED STATES, 2008 STATISTICAL TABLES tbl.37 (2010)	16
David B. Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 ALB. L. REV. 849 (2015)	15
DEP'T OF THE TREASURY, REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE ATF WORKING GROUP ON THE IMPORTABILITY OF CERTAIN SEMIAUTOMATIC RIFLES (July 6, 1989)	12
Gary Kleck & Marc Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 150 (1995)	16
GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS (1997)	13, 19
JOSH SUGARMAN, ASSAULT WEAPONS AND ACCESSORIES IN AMERICA (1988)	12
Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009)	10
